Tariff No.	11	_			1_	Revised	Page No.	2
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste	e Systems, I	nc. G-89				
	All pages contained i tariff and/or any supp the same as, or are bindicates an original page Number Title Check Sheet 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	n this tariff are li lements to the t vefore, the issue	CHECK isted below ariff listed o	SHEET in consecuting this page I	nave i	ssue dates	that are	
]
			Supplement Supplement	nts in Effect nt No.	<u>R</u>	<u>evision No.</u>		
Issued By: Issue Date:	Heather Garland August 4, 2017		(For Officia	al Use Only)		Effe	ctive Date:	October 1, 2017
Docket No.	ГG	Date: _			Ву: _			

Tariff No.	11	<u> </u>			1	Revised Page	e No.	16
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Syste	ems, Inc. G-89					
		Item 40 Material Re	quiring Special Equi	pment, Precautio	ons, or Dis	sposal		
	ion of solid waste rec ther specific rates co	uiring special equipmer	nt or precautions in h	nandling or dispo	sal will be	subject to time	rates name	d in Item
		ort to be aware of the coain a list of those comm						
		Item 45 Mate	rial Requiring Specia	al Testing and/or	Analysis			
whether dar company m in the comp	ngerous or prohibited ust provide the custo any's file for at least t cords of time spent to	mpany or disposal facili substances are presenmer with a copy of any librae years. Those cost accomplish the special	t, the actual cost for bill or invoice for cos ts shall be passed th	such testing and ts incurred for test rough to the cust	or analys sting and/ tomer with	is will be paid by or analysis and a out markup. Th	the custon also must re ne company	ner. The etain a copy must
		<u>lte</u>	m 50 Returned Ch	neck Charges				
	-	ustomer pays with a che ssessed a return check			to honor .37 (A).			
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017		(For Official Use		Effective D	Date: Oct	tober 1, 201	7
Docket No.	TG	Date:				<u></u>		

Tariff No.	11		1 Revised Page No.	17
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89		
		Item 51 Restart Fees		
		ninated due to delinquent billings, a cus statement fee in addition to all delinquer		
		Item 52 Redelivery Fees		
	the container or drop bo	terminated for delinquent accounts and x from the customer's premises, the customed in Items 240 or 260, as applicable.		
	toter when services are for non-payment, contar	a charge of \$16.51 (A) per redelivery of a cancelled for any reason, including but minated load removal, cart cleaning, and a charges will be applied when the account	not limited to removal of the card/or customer requests.	
ssued By:	Heather Garland			
ssue Date:	August 4, 2017	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 1, 2017
			_	
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	11	_			2	Revised F	Page No.	18
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Syster	<u>ns, Inc. G-89</u>	<u>)</u>				
		Item 55 Over-siz	<u>red or Over-</u>	weight Cans	or Units			
		to reject pickup of any re easonable inspection ex						
	or the top is unable	ceeds the size and/or lin to be closed, but the co nal charges will apply.						
		<u>\$1.94 (A)</u>	per unit					
NOTE: For	charges applying on	overweight toters, carts	;, containers,	or drop box	ces see item 20	17.		
		Item 60	0 Overtime	Periods				
		ıl charges when providir de Saturdays, Sundays,				g overtime		
	New Years Day		Independer	nce Day				
	Christmas Day		Labor Day					
	Memorial Day		Thanksgivii	ng Day				
	pe recorded to the nea of until the time it return	arest increment of 15 mins to the terminal.	inutes from t	he time the	company's veh	icle leaves		
	nal charge will be asse convenience.	essed to customers for o	overtime or h	noliday work	performed sole	ely for the		
		Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$49.40 \$49.40	` '				
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	: August 4, 2017	(For	^r Official Use	Only)	Effective D	ate: O	october 1, 20	17
5		•			_			
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:			

Tariff No.	11	-			1	Revised Page No.	19
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste S	Systems, Inc	. G-89			
		<u> </u>	tem 70 Re	eturn Trips			
to pick up ma	pany is required to material that was unava ditional charges, per p	ilable for collection					
	Can, unit, mini-can, Toter, _ Toter, _ Toter, _ Rec	Drum Bale Litter Receptacle Drop Box Container 48 gallons 64 gallons 96 gallons cycling containers Other Decial dispatch of	\$4.59 \$4.59 \$4.59 \$4.59 N/A N/A \$4.59 \$4.59 \$4.59	9 (A) 9 (A) 9 (A) 9 (A) 9 (A) 9 (A) 9 (A) 9 (A)		oickups and are charged	
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017		<u> </u>		Effec	ctive Date: October 1, 2	2017
		(For Official (Use Only)			
Docket No. 7	ГG	Da	te:			By:	_

Tariff No.	11			-	1	Re	vised	Page No.	21
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G	6-89						
		Item 80 Carry-out	t Servi	e, Dri	ive-Ins				
service of ca of the cans/u	ns/units not placed at	ng additional charges when cust the curb, the alley, or other poi access roads commonly availabl lic use.	nt whe	e the	company's	vehi	cle ca	n be driven to	within five feet
					R	ate)
				Resid			Comi	mercial	
	Charge for Carry-ou	ıts	Per U	nit, Pe	er Pickup	Per l	Jnit, P	er Pickup	
		ns, or micro-mini cans out over 5 feet, but	\$	0.30	(A)	\$	0.34	(A)	
		25 feet, or fraction of	\$).12	(A)	\$	0.15	(A)	
		units, mini-cans, or micro-mini- accessible to the company's ve must be assessed instead.							
					R	ate]
				Resid	ential		Comi	mercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins		Per U	nit, Pe	er Pickup	Per l	Jnit, P	er Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveway								
	but less than 250 fe		\$	0.88	(A)	\$	0.88	(A)	
	Drive-ins on driveward but less than 1/10 m	ays of over 250 feet,			NI/A			NI/A	
	For each 1/10 mile				N/A			N/A	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing d access to a single residence. I residences or accounts, no driv	f a driv	eway	provides a	ccess			
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017					Effec	tive D	ate:	October 1, 2017
		(For Official	I Use C	nly)					
Docket No. T	-G	Date:			By:				

Tariff No.	11		1	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Syste	ems, Inc. G-89		
		Item 90 Can Carria	age Special Services		
			1	Rate	
			Residential	Commercial	
		ervice	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	\dashv
	Stairs or steps for each overhead obstructions		\$0.08 (A)	\$0.08 (A)	\dashv
	obstruction less than 8 th		\$0.24 (A)	\$0.24 (A)	
	Sunken or elevated can units, mini-cans, or micr or partially underground ground, but not involving	s/units for cans, o-mini-cans fully or over 4 feet above	\$0.15 (A)	\$0.15 (A)	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017		Effective Da	ate: October 1, 20	17
	<u>-</u>	(For Officia	al Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No. 11 2 Revised Page No. Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89 Registered Trade Name(s) Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)	23						
Registered Trade Name(s) Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)							
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)							
Dates in this item apply							
Rates in this item apply:							
 (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 10 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area:							
Trates below apply in the following service area.							
Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yardwaste Number of Frequency Garbage							
Units or Type of Service Service Units or Type of Service							
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers Service Rate							
20-Gal Can WG \$ 6.28 (A) 48 Gallon Toter WG \$ 11.23 (A)							
1 Can WG \$ 7.87 (A) 64 Gallon Toter WG \$ 11.80 (A)							
2 Cans WG \$ 10.35 (A) 96 Gallon Toter WG \$ 14.40 (A)							
3 Cans WG \$ 12.81 (A)							
4 Cans WG \$ 15.28 (A)							
5 Cans WG \$ 18.05 (A)							
6 Cans WG \$ 21.15 (A)							
1 Can MG \$ 4.67 (A)							
64 Gallon Toter EOWR \$ 9.06 (R)	+						
96 Gallon Toter EOWY \$ 10.21 (R)							
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling							
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: EOWY=Every Other Week Yard Waste							
Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23 Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 24 Note 3: In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit/credit of \$ N/A applies.							
Notes for this item are continued on next page							
Daniel Da							
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A							
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 20	7						
(For Official Use Only)							
·							
Docket No. TG Date: By:							

1								
Tariff No.	11	_	_	2 Revised Page No.	24			
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste System	ns, Inc. G-89					
	Item 10	0 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (contin	ued from previous page)				
Note 4:	trip. No credit will be g	given for partially filled c		e picked up on a particular ven if customer fails to set				
	receptacles out for coll	lection.						
Note 5:	due to circumstances of cart or toter more than	outside the control of the	rder to reach the truck. T	roll-out charges where, uired to move an automated he charge for this roll-out				
Note 6:	The charge for an occa on a regular pickup is:	asional extra residential	bag, can, unit, toter, min	il-can, or micro-mini-can				
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 2.29 (A)					
		Mini-can	Ψ 2.29 (A)					
		Micro-mini-can	A 0 40 (A)					
		48-gallon toter 64-gallon toter	\$ 3.46 (A) \$ 4.58 (A)					
		96-gallon toter	\$ 6.86 (A)					
		Bag	\$ 2.29 (A)					
		Other						
		Other						
Note 7:	\$ 4.67 (A) per can/uni area in which the custo	t. Service will be rende omer resides. Note: If	ckup per month, on an "or red on the normal sched customer requires service pecial pickups will apply.	uled pickup day for the e to be provided on other				
Note 8:	Toter replacement cha	rge \$ 45.00 each. (For	lost toters)					
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017			Effective Date:	October 1, 2017			
	(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:				

Tariff No.	11	_				2	Revised	Page No.	27	
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Yakima Was	ste Systems,	Inc. G-89						
<u> </u>	ltem	105 Multi-fa	amily Service	- Monthly Ra	<u>ites</u>					
Service Area:										
Service Area.										
	32 gallons	_48_ gallon:	<u>_64</u> _ gallon:	<u>96</u> gallons	g	aother	other	other	other	
Number of										
Receptacles	1	1	1	1						
Frequency	MC	\MC	W.C	MC						
of service Initial Delivery	WG	WG	WG	WG				<u> </u>		
Charge	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A						
Rent Per	IN/A	IN/A	14/74	IN//A				 		
Day	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A						
Rent Per										
Month	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A						
Pickup Charge	\$1.59 (A)	\$2.70 (A)	\$3.49 (A)	\$5.07 (A)						
(See Notes 1,2&3)	(Note 4)	(Note 4)	(Note 4)	(Note 4)						
Special Pickup	\$2.58 (A)	\$4.39 (A)	\$5.67 (A)	\$8.24 (A)						
Charge	(Note 6)	(Note 6)	(Note 6)	(Note 6)						
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Note 4: Note 5:	The charge included in program are shown on program are shown on program are Recycling credit/debit (in Customers will be charge particular trip. No credit fails to set receptacles of 48 gallons is \$11.72 (A). The charge for an occar regular pickup is:	coage this rate for your shown on page fapplicable) if applicable in applicable i	ardwaste is \$ ge ncluded in the requested of for partially item. Minimum is \$15.14 (A) esidential car	is rate is: \$even if fewer filled cans. No monthly challed and 96 galled and unit, toter, t	N/A units to creatinge S	A are picked upedits will be gi 6.89 (A) . \$ \$21.96 (A).	elated to o on a ven if custo	mer a		
	T (1-	•	receptacle		T 4		Rat	e per receptacle	;
	Type of recept 32-gallon can or unit	acie	\$ 2.34	ickup (A)		64-gallon to	eceptacle	\$ 4.68	Per pickup (A)	
	Mini-can		Ψ 2.54	(^)		96-gallon to		\$ 6.98	(A)	
	Micro-mini-can					Other:	.01	ψ 0.00	(, ,)	
	48-gallon toter		\$ 3.52	(A)		Other:		1		
Note 6:	Customers may reques \$2.47 (A) per can/unit. area in which the custor than normal scheduled can/unit; each additional	Service will b mer resides. pickup day, ra	e rendered o Note: If cust ates for spec	n the normal omer require ial pickups w	sche s ser Il app	eduled pickup vice to be pro oly. Rate show	day for the ovided on ot wn is for first			
Note 7:	Toter replacement char-	ge \$ 45.00 ea	ich. (For lost	toters)			Recycling r	ates on this	page expire:	N/A
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017		<i>(</i> E 2	#:-:-!!! ?	1. 3		Effe	ctive Date:	October 1, 20)17
			(For O	fficial Use Or	uy)					
Docket No. TG		Date:			Ву:					

	Valcima Wasta Custon						8	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	rakıma vvaste System	ns, Inc. G-89	<u>)</u>					
-		Item 120	- Drums					
	Type of Serv			er Drum, Per	Pickup			
	Regular Route Service		\$	N/A				
	Special Pickup		\$	N/A				
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Recepta	acles and L	itter Toters				
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Per F	Receptacle, P	er Pickup			
	Size or Type: 30 ga		\$ 2.98		Note 1)			
	Size or Type:				•			
	Company-owned Rec			Receptacle, P	er Pickup			
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$					
	Size of Type.		Ψ					
Note 1: Minimum monthly charge \$ 12.86 (A)								
	<u>Item 15</u>	0 Loose a	nd Bulky Ma	aterial				
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.							
Regular Route: The following rat	es apply:							
		Addition					/ Charge	
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yar Rate p		Minimum Per Pi			ch 5 ft. over feet	
Bulky Materials	\$7.80 (A)	\$7.02	(A)	\$7.80 (A)	\$2.92 (/	A)	
Loose material (customer load)								
Loose material								
(company load)	\$7.80 (A)	\$7.02	(A)	\$7.80 (A)	\$2.92 (/	A)	
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: August 4, 2017					Effectiv	ve Date: C	October 1, 2017	
Q = = = , =	((For Official	Use Only)				, -	
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:				

Tariff No. 11		1 Revised	Page No. 29				
Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Syster Registered Trade Name(s)	ms, Inc. G-89						
1	tem 160 Time Rates						
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.							
Rates per hour:							
		Rate Per Hour					
		Each Extra	Minimum				
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge				
Single rear drive axle:	000.00 (4)	A=0.00 (A)	*				
Non-packer truck	\$80.68 (A)	\$52.82 (A)	\$80.68 (A)				
Packer truck	\$80.68 (A)	\$52.82 (A)	\$80.68 (A)				
Drop-box truck	\$80.68 (A)	\$52.82 (A)	\$80.68 (A)				
Tandem rear drive axle:							
Non-packer truck	000.00 (4)	Φ50.00 (A)	Φ00 00 (A)				
Packer truck	\$92.29 (A)	\$52.82 (A)	\$92.29 (A)				
Drop-box truck	\$92.29 (A)	\$52.82 (A)	\$92.29 (A)				
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017							
	(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG Date:		By:					

	-				
Tariff No.	11	_	1	Revised Page No.	31
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
	Item 2	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Aut	omated Carts	s, and Toters	
the control o	containers. The confirmal the driver	mpany will assess roll-out charges where, is required to move a container more than harge for this roll-out service is:	due to circun	nstances outside	
		\$4.44 (A) per container, per pickup			
Over 25 feet	, the charge will be th	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$ <u>.93 (A)</u> per inc	rement of 5 f	eet.	
		toters. The company will control of the driver, the driver is required feet in order to reach the truck. The charg	to move an a		
		\$ 1.28 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.			
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017			Effective Date:	October 1, 2017
		(For Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	G	Date:	By:		

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Charge 1 1/4 Yard \$3.68 (A) Per Pickup 1 1/2 Yard \$4.44 (A) Per Pickup 3 Yard \$8.87 (A) Per Pickup 64 Gallon Toter \$.89 (A) Per pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 97 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 98 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 98 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 99 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 1 Yard \$1.34 (A) Per Pickup 1 Yard \$1.35 (A) Per Pickup 2 Yard \$1.35 (A) Per Pickup 3 Yard \$1.35 (A) Per Pickup 4 Yard \$1.35 (A) Per Pickup 5 Yard \$1.35 (A) Per Pickup	Tariff No. 11	_	2 Revised	Page No. <u>32</u>
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon reasonable inspection: (1) Appears to be overloaded. (2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded; (3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation; and/or (4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity. For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply: Type/Size of Maximum Weight Allowance per Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds) All drop boxes 20,000 Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Exceeds the limits of the properties of the proper		Yakima Waste Systems, In	nc. G-89	
reasonable inspection: (1) Appears to be overloaded. (2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded; (3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation; and/or (4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity. For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply: Type/Size of Maximum Weight Container, Drop Box, Allowance per Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds) All drop boxes 20,000 Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or C	<u>ltem :</u>	207 Excess Weight Reje	ection of Load, Charges to Transp	<u>port</u>
Container, Drop Box, Receptacle (in pounds) All drop boxes 20,000 Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart 11/4 Yard \$3.68 (A) Per Pickup 48 Gallon Toter \$.69 (A) Per pickup 64 Gallon Toter \$.99 (A) Per pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$.99 (A) Per pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 97 (For Official Use Only)	reasonable inspection: (1) Appears to be oven (2) Would cause app (3) Would cause the (4) Would negatively	erloaded. licable vehicle load limitatior company to violate load limi impact or otherwise damage	ns to be exceeded; tations or result in unsafe vehicle e road surface integrity.	
Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Charge 1 1/4 Yard \$3.68 (A) Per Pickup 1 1/2 Yard \$4.44 (A) Per Pickup 4 Yard \$11.81 (A) Per Pickup 6 Yard \$17.68 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per
limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart 1.1/4 Yard 1.1/2 Yard 3.3.68 (A) Per Pickup 3 Yard 4 Yard 511.81 (A) Per Pickup 6 Yard 517.68 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 97 (For Official Use Only)	d. op 20100			
limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart 1.1/4 Yard 1.1/2 Yard 3.3.68 (A) Per Pickup 3 Yard 4 Yard 511.81 (A) Per Pickup 6 Yard 517.68 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per pickup 97 (For Official Use Only)				
Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart 1 1/4 Yard \$3.68 (A) Per Pickup 3 Yard \$4.44 (A) Per Pickup 4 Yard \$11.81 (A) Per Pickup 6 Yard \$17.68 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup 96 Gallon Toter \$1.33 (A) Per Pickup 10 Yardon 10 Yar	limits stated above, is filled beyond	the marked fill line, or the to	op is unable to be closed, but the	
1 1/4 Yard	Container, Drop Box,	Charge	Container, Drop Box,	Charge
Same	1 1/4 Yard			
4 Yard \$11.81 (A) Per Pickup 6 Yard \$17.68 (A) Per Pickup 8 Yard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)		\$4.44 (A) Per Pickup	64 Gallon Toter	\$.89 (A) Per pickup
Strand St	3 Yard	\$8.87 (A) Per Pickup	96 Gallon Toter	\$1.33 (A) Per pickup
Syard \$23.55 (A) Per Pickup Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	4 Yard	\$11.81 (A) Per Pickup		
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	6 Yard	\$17.68 (A) Per Pickup		
Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	8 Yard	\$23.55 (A) Per Pickup		
Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)				
Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	Issued By: Heather Garland			
(For Official Use Only)			Effec	ctive Date: October 1, 2017
Docket No. TG Date: By:	<i>J</i> ,	(For Office		,
	Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	11		1_R	evised Page No.	33
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
	Ito	m 210 Washing and Sanitizing C	antainara and/ar Dran P	ovoc	
	ite	in 210 wasning and Sanitizing C	ontainers and/or Drop B	<u>oxes</u>	
Upon custom	ner request, the compar	ny will provide washing and sanitizin	g service at the following	g rates:	
		Size or Type of			
		Container, Drop Box, or Cart	Rate		
		All Sizes Container & Drop Boxes	\$5.63 (A) per yd Mi Charge \$33.77 (A		
		Carts/Toter	\$8.71 (A) per cart/toter		
	Pickup and redelivery				
		Up to 8 Yards Over 8 Yards	\$24.04 (A) \$38.37 (A)		
		Item 220 Compa	ctor Rental		
named are fo for container	or compactors only and	dditional charges for compactors ful do not include drop box or containe stallation.			
		Size or Type of			
		Container or Drop Box	Rate		
		N/A	N/A		
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017			Effective Date:	October 1, 2017
		(For Official Use	e Only)		
Docket No. T	-G	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	11		2 Revised Pag	e No. <u>34</u>	
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Y</u> Frade Name(s)	akima Waste Systems	Inc. G-89		
			Item230 Disposal Fees		
Charges in the	his item apply when other	items in the tariff speci	fically refer to this item.		
	Disposal site (name	or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disp	osal
Snipes Mour	ntain Transfer Station and		Refuse	\$32.82	Per Ton
Terrace Heig	ghts		Yard waste	\$15.45	Per Ton
Chowno Lan	Afill		Refuse	\$22.92	Por Ton
Cheyne Lan	uiii		Yard waste	\$32.82 \$15.45	Per Ton Per Ton
County Recy 2812 1/2 Ter	cling & Transfer Station rrace Heights Drive, Yakir	na, WA 98901	Mixed	\$32.82	Per Ton
	er fees are per yard, per to ial disposal site. Attach ad	. •	es assessed for special commoditions	es (tires, appliances, asbestos,	
	Note: Other waste not I Board of Yakima Count		nall be charged at the rates establisesolution No. 428-2008	shed by the	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017			Effective Date: 0	October 1, 2017
	. 3 , =		(For Official Use Only)	2200.2 - 2000.	,=+
Docket No. 7	ГG	Date:	By:		
ļ					

Tariff No.	11											2			Revised	l Pag	ge N	lo.	35	
Company Name/P Registered Trade	ermit Number: <u>Yakim</u> Name(s)	na Was	ste Syster	ns, In	ıc. G	i-89														
	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup																			
Service Area: All	Size or Type of Container																			
										Size	or Typ	oe of	Con	taine	er					
Permanent Service	e	•	1 1/4 Yard		1 1	/2 Yard			3 Yard		4	Yard			6 Yard			8 Yard		
Monthly Rent (if	applicable)		\$ 10.84	(A)	\$	11.08	(A)	\$	13.41	(A)	\$ 16	6.32	(A)	\$	18.91	(A)	\$	25.22	(A)	
First Pickup			\$ 6.81	(A)	\$	7.85	(A)	\$	13.79	(A)	\$ 18	8.20	(A)	\$	24.75	(A)	\$	33.42	(A)	
Each Additional	Pickup		\$ 6.81	(A)	\$	7.85	(A)	\$	13.79	(A)	\$ 18	8.20	(A)	\$	24.75	(A)	\$	33.42	(A)	
Special Pickups			\$ 10.83	(A)	\$	11.36	(A)	\$	18.37	(A)	\$ 22	2.14	(A)	\$	30.21	(A)	\$	40.71	(A)	
Temporary Service	e																			
Initial Delivery			\$ 20.53	(A)	\$	20.53	(A)	\$	25.31	(A)	\$ 25	5.31	(A)	\$	29.41	(A)				
Pickup Rate			\$ 10.08	(A)	\$	10.79	(A)	\$	19.83	(A)	\$ 25	5.77	(A)	\$	30.75	(A)				
Rent Per Calend	dar Day		\$ 0.41	(A)	\$	0.41	(A)	\$	0.62	(A)	\$ (0.70	(A)	\$	1.02	(A)				
Rent Per Month	•		N/A			N/A			N/A		N/	Ά			N/A					
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$1.31 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service. UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$1.31 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services. DRIVE-IN: A flat fee of \$2.18 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel is required to enter a private road to perform pickup service																				
Issue Date: Augu	ner Garland st 4, 2017					•			se Only,						Effectiv	e Da	ate:		October 1, 201	17
Docket No. TG			Date:						_ By: _											

Tariff No.	11	_					2	Revised Page No.	36
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systen	ns, In	<u>c. G-89</u>					
rtogiotorou	riade Hame(5)								
		Item 240 Container						<u>hicle</u>	
		Non-compacted					iner)		
		Rates sta	ated p	per containe	er, pe	er pickup			
Comico Aros	a: All service areas								
Service Area	a. All service areas								
						Size or Ty	oe of	Container	
Permanent	Service	48 Gallon	ì	64 Gallon		96 Gallon			
Monthly R	ent (if applicable)	N/A		N/A		N/A			
First Picku		\$2.67	(A)	\$2.83	(A)	\$3.44	(A)		
	itional Pickup	\$2.67	(A)	\$2.83	(A)	\$3.44			
Special Pi		\$3.84	(A)	\$4.06	(A)	\$4.53	(A)		
Temporary								-	_
Initial Deli		N/A	_	N/A		N/A			
Pickup Ra		N/A	+	N/A		N/A			
Rent Per I	Calendar Day	N/A N/A	+	N/A N/A		N/A N/A			
Rent Peri	VIOTILII	IN/A		IN/A		IN/A			
UNLATCHIN unlatch a ga	Permanent Service: be the same. If rent is Temporary accounts rent prior to delivery. Toter replacement ch charges assessed (lids NG: A flat fee of \$1.31 (A	If rent is shown, the rate is not shown, it is to be in shall prepay the initial dearge \$ 45.00 each. (For is, unlocking, unlatching, (A) per pickup will be improvices to perform pickup process.	for the notation for th	ne first pickued in the rate y charge plue oters) If when the County when the County is the county in the County is the county in the County	up ar e for us on Com	the first pions the pickup plant pla	ekup. us two	o days	
Issued By:	-			Official Use (Only)		Effective Date:	October 1, 2017
		'			,	•			
Docket No.	TG	Date:				By:			

Tariff No.	11							2		Revised	l Pag	ge No.	37
. ,	ame/Permit Number: Yakima Wa	aste System	ıs, İr	nc. G-89									
Service Area	a: All Service Areas	_	com	ontainer Serv pacted Mater Includes Coi Rates stated p	ial (0 nme	Customer-o ercial Can S	wned	d container) ce		!			
							Cizo	or Tuno of C	`ont	oinor			
Permanent	Sarvica	32 gal can	ı —	1 1/4 Yard		1 1/2 Yard		or Type of C 3 Yard	JONIA	4 Yard	1	6 Yard	
	eduled Pickup	\$1.53	(A)		(A)	\$7.62		\$13.64	(A)	\$18.41	(A)	\$25.05	(A)
Special P		\$2.42	(A)		(A)	\$11.54	` ′	\$18.59		\$22.29		\$30.16	
Temporary		Ψ2.12	(/ //	\$11161	(, ,)	ψσ.	(, ,)	ψ.σ.σσ	(, ,)	\$22.20	(, ,)	φσσιισ	(7-1)
Pickup Ra		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A	
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Commercial can customers minimum charge per month is \$6.63 (A). Note 3: Rates for special pickups are \$2.42 (A) for the first can/unit. Each additional can/unit on same pickup will be charged at \$ 1.98 (A) per can/unit. Note 4: Occasional extra can/unit shall be charged \$2.34 (A) per can/unit. Note 5: C One-yard containers shall be charged the rates for 1 1/4-yard container.													
	charges assessed (lids, unlocking	_			Com	ıpany's pers	sonne	el must					
	te or door to perform pickup service	•	•										
	G: A flat fee of \$1.31 (A) per pickulocks or other locking devices to pe				omp	any's perso	nnel	must					
DRIVE-IN:	A flat fee of \$2.18 (A) per pickup enter a private road to perform p			when the Co	mpa	ny's person	nel i	s required to	O				
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017			/For O	fficia	al Use Only)				Effectiv	e Da	ite:	October 1, 2017
				(1 01 0	iioia	Joo Orny)							
Docket No.	TG	_ Date:				By:							_

Tariff No.	11					<u>2</u> R	evised Page No.	38
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Yaki</u> rade Name(s)	ma Waste Syste	ms, Inc. G-89					
	<u>Ite</u>		er Service Di Material (Custo stated per conta	mer-ow	ned containe		<u>cle</u>	
Service Area	a: All Service Areas							
				Si	ize or Type of	f Conta	ainer	
Permanent	Service	3 Yard	4 Yard					
Each Sche	eduled Pickup	\$35.54 (A)	\$47.37 (A) \$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pi		\$37.87 (A)	\$49.70 (A) \$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary								
Pickup Ra	te	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
UNLATCHIN unlatch a ga	charges assessed (lids, unlo IG: A flat fee of \$1.31 (A) pe te or door to perform pickup G: A flat fee of \$1.31 (A) per icks or other locking devices	r pickup will be ir service. pickup will be im	mposed when the					
DRIVE-IN:	A flat fee of \$2.18 (A) per penter a private road to perfo			Compa	ny's personn	el is re	equired to	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017						Effective Date:	October 1, 2017
Docket No	ГG	Date:	(For Official U	se Only	/) By:			

Tariff No.	11				1	Revised Page No.	39			
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste S	ystems, Inc. G-	<u>89</u>						
. togiotorou	(0)									
		Item 260 Drop	Box Service	To Disposal S	ite and Return					
		Non-Compac	ted Material (C	ompany-owned	d container)					
		Rate	s stated per dro	p box, per picl	kup					
Service Area	a:									
				0:	- (0 : :					
Danmananant	Camilaa	20.1/	201/		Type of Contai	ner	1			
Permanent		20 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard	50 Yard	Δ)				
	Rent (if applicable)	\$40.86 (A)	\$47.66 (A)	\$54.39 (A						
First Pick		\$87.93 (A)	\$98.56 (A)	\$121.14 (A						
	litional Pickup	\$87.93 (A)	\$98.56 (A)	\$121.14 (A						
Special P		\$87.93 (A)	\$98.56 (A)	\$121.14 (A) \$121.14 (Α)				
Temporary Initial Deli		\$45.97 (A)	\$45.97 (A)	\$45.97 (A) \$45.97 (Δ)				
Pickup Ra		\$87.93 (A)	\$98.56 (A)	\$121.14 (A						
	Calendar Day	\$4.30 (A)	\$5.09 (A)	\$5.52 (A						
Rent Per	į	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	(1)				
UNLATCHIN	to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.43 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. ote 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.									
UNLOCKING	te or door to perform pick G: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) pocks or other locking device	er pickup will be impo		Company's per	sonnel must					
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	August 4, 2017					Effective Date:	October 1, 2017			
			(For Official	Use Only)						
.	-	5.		_						
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By: .						

Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Systems. Inc. G-89	Tariff No.	11			1	_	Revised Page	e No.	40	_
Service Area: All Service Areas Service Area: All Service Areas Size of Type of Container Permanent Service 10-18 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 35 Yard 36 Yard 40 - 50 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 30 Yard 35 Yard 36 Yard 40 - 50 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard			Yakima Waste Syst	tems, Inc. G-89						_
Permanent Service	Service Are	ea: All Service Areas		pacted Material (Custom	ner-owned conta		<u>urn</u>			
Permanent Service					Size or Tyr	e of Co	ntainer			
Special Pickups \$ \$150.81 A \$156.96 A \$171.93 A \$186.20 A \$221.91 A	Permanent	Service	10-18 Yard	20 Yard 25 Yard				36 Yard	40 - 50 Yard	1
Special Pickups \$150.81 A) \$156.96 A) \$171.93 A) \$186.20 A) \$221.91 A) \$221.91 A) \$221.91 A) \$221.91 A \$221.91										
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3,34 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service. UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	Special F	Pickups			` '			. ,		
Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.43 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service. UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	Temporary	Service				•	1		•	
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.43 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service. UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: August 4, 2017			N/A	N/A N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A	
Issue Date: August 4, 2017 Effective Date: October 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)	Accessorial UNLATCHI unlatch a ga	mile. Mileage charge Permanent Service is government ordinance charges assessed (lids NG: A flat fee of \$2.67 (A ate or door to perform pi	is in addition to all reg defined as no less that is require more freque is, unlocking, unlatching (A) per pickup will be in ickup service.	gular charges. an scheduled, once a ment service or unless put g, etc.) mposed when the Companyosed when the Co	onth pickup, unl rescibles are in oany's personne	ess loca volved.	al			
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By:	Heather Garland								
	Issue Date:	August 4, 2017					Effe	ective Date:	October 1, 2017	,
Docket No. TG Date: By:				(For Official Us	e Only)					
	Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:					